
Exploring Individualized Pathways to Licensure 
 

The working group this fall will look at ways that preparation programs can honor experience and 
knowledge, in combination with coursework, to meet the 32-semester hour program requirement that 
is needed for all prep program completers—both in traditional and alternative licensure programs. IHEs 
technically have this authority now, and some of them are utilizing this approach, but we would like to 
develop a best practices guide that can be shared statewide so IHEs are encouraged to take this 
approach with individuals who may be entering programs with prior career experience or knowledge 
that could be used.  

 

Name Position/Title Email 
Kelli Appel Director of Enrollment and 

Transition Services, 
Illinois State University 

ksappel@ilstu.edu 

Pamela Barnes Director of Teacher 
Education, 
Millikin University 

pjbarnes@millikin.edu 

Bridget Burns Director of Clinical and Field 
Experiences/Licensure 
Officer, 
Dominican University 

brburns@dom.edu 

Kate Connor Vice President of Academic & 
Student Affairs, Harry S 
Truman College 

kconnor@ccc.edu 

Bill Curtin Policy Manager, 
Teach Plus Illinois 

bcurtin@teachplus.org 

John Cusick Legislative Director,  
IFT 

jcusick@ift-aft.org 

Steve DePasquale History Professor, 
Kankakee Community College 

sdepasquale@kcc.edu 

Emily Ente Director of Strategy and 
Operations, Relay Graduate 
School of Education 

eente@relay.edu 

Shannon Fehrholz Assistant Regional 
Superintendent 
West 40 ISC #2 

sfehrholz@roe51.org  

Larry Frank Director of Educational 
Research and Policy, 
Illinois Education Association 

Larry.Frank@ieanea.org    

Sophia Gehlhausen Assistant Director for 
Academic Affairs 
Illinois Board of Higher 
Education 

Gehlhausen@ibhe.org 

Steven Grosso Manager/Licensure & 
Certification, 
Teach For America 

Steven.Grosso@teachforamerica.org 

Mark Klaisner Executive Director mklaisner@west40.org 
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West 40 ISC #2 

Kip Kline Professor/Department Chair, 
Lewis University 

klinech@gmail.com 

Leslie Layman Director, Teaching and 
Learning Programs 
Harry S Truman College 

llayman1@ccc.edu 

Lee McGoldrick VP, Legislative, Regulatory 
and Policy Analysis, 
Teach For America 

lee.mcgoldrick@teachforamerica.org 

Nancy Mundschenk Director of Teacher 
Education, 
Southern Illinois University-
Carbondale 

Nmunds@siu.edu  

Jim O’Connor Project Manager,  
Advance Illinois 

joconnor@advanceillinois.org 

Ruby Owiny Directory of Division of 
Teacher Education/Associate 
Profession, 
Trinity International 
University 

rowiny@tiu.edu 

Joi Patterson Director of COE, 
Governor’s State University 

jpatterson3@govst.edu 

Mike Phillips Geology Professor, 
Illinois Valley Community 
College, IBHE Faculty Advisory 
Council 

Mike_Phillips@ivcc.edu 

Aracelis Janelle Scharon  
 

STEM Dean of Instruction, 
Gary Comer College Prep High 
School 

ajscharon@gmail.com 

Mindy Sjoblom  Dean, 
Relay Graduate School of 
Education 

msjoblom@relay.edu 

Bruce Spitzer Licensure Officer,  
North Central College 

baspitzer@noctrl.edu 

Kathy Taylor Professor of 
Education/Licensure Officer, 
Greenville University 

kathy.taylor@greenville.edu 

Jill Urban-Bollis Educational Psychology 
Instructor  
Illinois Valley Community 
College 

jill_urbanbollis@ivcc.edu 

Paul Zionts Dean of COE, 
De Paul University 

PZIONTS@depaul.edu 
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27 TOTAL 
 
Public Deans:  

1. Joi Patterson-Governor’s State University 
2. Nancy Mundschenk-SIUC 
3. Kelli Appel-ISU 

Private Deans: 
1. Kathy Taylor-Greenville University 
2. Bruce Spitzer-North Central College 
3. Pamela Barnes-Millikin  

CCADE: 
1. Paul Zionts-De Paul 
2. Kip Kline-Lewis University 
3. Ruby Owiny-Trinity International  

 
Alternative Programs (3):  
Mindy, Emily, and Bridget  
 
Community College: Kate Connor, Leslie Layman, Steve DePasquale, Mike Phillips, Jill Urban-Bollis 
Advance Illinois-Jim O’Connor 
Practicing Educator- Aracelis Janelle Scharon 
Teach Plus- Bill Curtin 
IBHE-Sophia Gehlhausen 
IARSS- Mark Klaisner AND Shannon Fehrholz 
IEA- Larry Frank 
Teacher for America-Steve and Lee 
IFT-John Cusick 


